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The district attorney’s restitution recovery division has the authority to collect court costs, fines, and other enumerated sums on behalf of the municipal courts that wish to contract with the district attorney’s office.





Dear Mr. Hillman:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Office of Prosecution Services.








QUESTION





	Do sections 12-17-225 through 12-17-225.9 of the Code of Alabama allow the district attorney’s restitution recovery division to collect court costs, fines, penalty payments, victim com�pensation assessments, bail bond forfeitures, restitution, or like payments in civil or criminal proceedings ordered by a municipal court and payable to the state or to crime victims, or judg�ments entered that have not been otherwise vacated, or judicial relief given from the opera�tion of the order of judgment, as well as handle similar cases that originated in the district and circuit courts of their particular jurisdiction?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In 1995, each district attorney was authorized to establish a restitu�tion recovery division in their office.  Section 12-17-225.1 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





	Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, each district attorney may establish a special division designated the "restitution recovery division" for the administration, collection, and enforcement of court costs, fines, penalty pay�ments, victim compensation assessments, bail bond forfeitures, restitution, or like payments in civil or criminal proceedings ordered by the court and payable to the state or to crime vic�tims, or judgements entered which have not been otherwise vacated, or judicial relief given from the operation of the order or judgement.





Ala. Code § 12-17-225.1 (1995).  The stated purpose of this legislation is set forth in section 12-17-225 of the Code of Alabama.  This section states, in pertinent part, as follows:





The Legislature of this state further recognizes that the district attorneys of the various judicial circuits are mandated by law to represent the people of the state, and a strong public policy dictates that restitution, court costs, fines, and other court-ordered sums be enforced within each judicial circuit by the district attorneys in con�junction with the circuit clerks and local courts.





Ala. Code § 12-17-225 (1995).  These sections provide each district attorney with broad authority to establish restitution recovery divisions for the collection of fines, costs, and other enumerated sums on behalf of the courts.  





	Municipal courts are authorized to assess and collect various court costs and fees, many of which are payable to the State.  See Ala. Code §§ 12-14-10, 12-14-12, 12-14-14 (1995); A. R. Jud. Admin. 20.  Munici�pal courts have the authority to contract with both governmental and pri�vate agencies for the collection of court costs, fines, and other sums due to the court and the municipality.  Wilkins v. Haggerty & Associates, Inc., 672 So. 2d 507 (1995); Opinion to Honorable William T. Musgrove, Jr., Attorney, City of Florence, dated October 6, 1988, A.G. No. 89-00003.  Accordingly, a municipality may contract with a district attorney for the collection of court costs, fines, and other enumerated sums through the district attorney’s restitution recovery division.








CONCLUSION





	The district attorney’s restitution recovery division has the author�ity to collect court costs, fines, and other enumerated sums on behalf of the municipal courts that wish to contract with the district attorney’s office.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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